

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF AWARD

S.R. 429 WEKIVA PARKWAY 2C LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS Project No. 429-825 Contract No. 001365

March 8, 2018

Bids for this project were received and opened on February 12, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On March 8, 2018 CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

LaFleur Nurseries and Garden Center, LLC
6275 W. State Road 46
Sanford, FL 32771

Any person who is adversely this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011

WWW.CFXWAY.COM



BID TAB
CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
S.R. 429 WEKIVA PARKWAY 2C LANDSCAPE
PROJECT NO. 429-825

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	GREEN CONSTRUCTION		LAFLEUR NURSERIES		ARAZOZA BROTHERS		GROUNDTEK	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
101-1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$79,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$47,664.00	\$ 47,664.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00
102-1	1	LS	MOT	\$89,000.00	\$ 89,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
570-5-1	12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/ INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL YEAR ONE	\$1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
570-5-1A	12	CY	TREE AND SHRUB FERTILIZATION/ INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL YEAR TWO	\$1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
580-100-1	102	PL	MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA (SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, 100 GALLON, FULL TO THE GROUND)	\$1,127.50	\$ 115,005.00	\$800.00	\$ 81,600.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 112,200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 81,600.00
580-1-1	6628	PL	MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS (PINK MUHLYGRASS, 1 GALLON, 18" HEIGHT)	\$13.75	\$ 91,135.00	\$4.25	\$ 28,169.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 23,198.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 39,768.00
580-1-2	15638	PL	SPARTINA BAKERI (SAND CORDGRASS, 1 GALLON, 18" HEIGHT, FULL)	\$13.75	\$ 217,772.50	\$4.00	\$ 63,352.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 63,352.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 95,028.00
580-15-1	1982	PL	YUCCA FILAMENTOSA (SPANISH BAYONET, 15 GALLON, FULL)	\$41.25	\$ 81,757.50	\$80.00	\$ 158,560.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 247,750.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 109,010.00
580-15-2	115	PL	CERCIS CANADENSIS (REDBUD, 15 GALLON)	\$206.25	\$ 23,718.75	\$80.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 10,350.00
580-15-3	80	PL	MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA (SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA, 15 GALLON)	\$151.25	\$ 12,100.00	\$80.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 7,120.00
580-15-4	190	PL	PINUS ELLIOTTI (SLASH PINE, 15 GALLON)	\$151.25	\$ 28,737.50	\$80.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 14,250.00
580-15-5	125	PL	PINUS PALUSTRIS (LONGBEAF PINE, 15 GALLON)	\$137.50	\$ 17,187.50	\$80.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 11,125.00
580-15-6	182	PL	PINUS TAEDA (LOBLOLLY PINE, 15 GALLON)	\$137.50	\$ 25,025.00	\$80.00	\$ 14,560.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 16,380.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 16,198.00
580-15-7	40	PL	PRUNUS ANGUSTIFOLIA (CHICKASAW PLUM, 15 GALLON)	\$151.25	\$ 6,050.00	\$80.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 3,560.00
580-15-8	107	PL	PRUNUS UMBELLATA (FLATWOODS PLUM, 15 GALLON)	\$178.75	\$ 19,126.25	\$80.00	\$ 8,560.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,630.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 9,523.00
580-173-1	28849	SY	BED PREPARATION	\$4.75	\$ 137,032.75	\$3.00	\$ 86,547.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 86,547.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 72,122.50
580-173-2	12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYLCE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR ONE	\$1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00
580-173-2A	12	CY	MONTHLY MAINTENANCE CYCLE (WEEDING, LITTER REMOVAL, PRUNING, STAKE/ GUYING MAINTENANCE) YEAR TWO	\$1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00
580-30-1	99	PL	JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA SILICICOLA (SOUTHERN RED CEDAR, 30 GALLON, FULL)	\$261.25	\$ 25,863.75	\$200.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 34,650.00	\$ 213.00	\$ 21,087.00
580-30-2	69	PL	LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA (AMERICAN SWEETGUM, 30 GALLON)	\$261.25	\$ 18,028.25	\$200.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 213.00	\$ 14,687.00
580-3-1	3239	PL	ILEX GLABRA (INKBERRY, 3 GALLON, 18" X 18", FULL)	\$49.50	\$ 160,330.50	\$12.00	\$ 38,868.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 32,390.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 48,585.00
580-3-2	2521	PL	RUSSELLIA EQUISETIFORMIS (FIRECRACKER, 3 GALLON, 16-22" X 16-22", FULL)	\$13.06	\$ 32,924.26	\$10.00	\$ 25,210.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,210.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,210.00
580-326-2	28849	SY	PINE NEEDLE MULCH	\$2.00	\$ 57,698.00	\$2.50	\$ 72,122.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 86,547.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 69,237.60
580-326-4	14425	SY	PINE NEEDLE MULCH (REPLACEMENT)	\$2.00	\$ 28,850.00	\$1.50	\$ 21,637.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 21,637.50	\$ 1.95	\$ 28,128.75
580-3-3	2775	PL	VIBURNUM OBOVATUM (WALTER'S VIBURNUM, 3 GALLON, 14-16", FULL)	\$13.75	\$ 38,156.25	\$9.00	\$ 24,975.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 27,750.00
580-3-4	2216	PL	YUCCA ALOIFOLIA (SPANISH BAYONET, 3 GALLON, FULL)	\$55.00	\$ 121,880.00	\$15.00	\$ 33,240.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 66,480.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 33,240.00
580-45-1	84	PL	CARYA GLABRA (PIGNOT HICKORY, 45 GALLON)	\$453.75	\$ 38,115.00	\$350.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 23,940.00
580-45-2	106	PL	QUERCUS GEMINATA (SAND LIVE OAK, 1 5" CALIPER)	\$440.00	\$ 46,640.00	\$250.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 47,700.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 31,800.00
580-65-1	57	PL	LAGERSTROEMIA X FAURIEI 'NATCHEZ' STANDARD TRUNK (CRAPE MYRTLE, 2" CALIPER, FULL HEAD)	\$453.75	\$ 25,863.75	\$250.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 14,250.00
580-65-2	65	PL	PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS (AMERICAN SYCAMORE, 2" CALIPER)	\$426.25	\$ 27,706.25	\$250.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 16,250.00
580-65-3	62	PL	QUERCUS FELCATA (SOUTHERN RED OAK, 4" CALIPER)	\$1,925.00	\$ 119,350.00	\$800.00	\$ 49,600.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 55,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 49,600.00
580-65-4	100	PL	QUERCUS NUTTALLII (NUTTAL OAK, 4" CALIPER)	\$1,925.00	\$ 192,500.00	\$700.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 80,000.00
580-65-5	156	PL	QUERCUS SHUMARDII (SHUMARD OAK, 4" CALIPER)	\$1,361.25	\$ 212,355.00	\$700.00	\$ 109,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 124,800.00

BID TAB
CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
S.R. 429 WEKIVA PARKWAY 2C LANDSCAPE
PROJECT NO. 429-825

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	GREEN CONSTRUCTION		LAFLEUR NURSERIES		ARAZOZA BROTHERS		GROUNDTEK	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
580-65-6	86	PL	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA (SOUTHERN LIVE OAK, 2" CALIPER)	\$508.75	\$ 43,752.50	\$250.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 32,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 43,000.00
580-65-7	153	PL	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM (BALD CYPRESS, 4" CALIPER)	\$1,045.00	\$ 159,885.00	\$500.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 91,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 114,750.00
580-7-1	1207	PL	SERENOA REPENS (SAW PALMETTO, 7 GALLON, 18-24" SPREAD, FULL)	\$82.50	\$ 99,577.50	\$50.00	\$ 60,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 114,665.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 82,076.00
580-7-2	146	PL	NYSSA SYLVATICA (BLACK GUM, 7 GALLON)	\$68.75	\$ 10,037.50	\$35.00	\$ 5,110.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,840.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,030.00
580-7-3	185	PL	PINUS CLAUDIA (SAND PINE, 7 GALLON)	\$110.00	\$ 20,350.00	\$35.00	\$ 6,475.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 8,880.00
584-1-1	54	PL	BUTIA CAPITATA (PINDO PALM, 4' C.T. STRAIGHT)	\$1,100.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$400.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 26,730.00
584-1-2	87	PL	SABAL PALMETTO (SABAL PALM, 12-24' C.T. STRAIGHT)	\$756.25	\$ 65,793.75	\$400.00	\$ 34,800.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 26,100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 52,200.00
999-1	N/A	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
999-2	N/A	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
					\$ 2,668,503.01		\$ 1,450,000.00		\$ 1,948,726.50		\$ 1,704,695.85